## ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1955

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 6, 1950, known by its short title as "The City of Bloomington Zoning Ordinance, and all Ordinances Amendatory thereof or Supplemental thereto, and the Master Plan Adopted Thereby and Amending the Nap Entitled, Bloomington Zoning Map, Dated July 18, 1950 1

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, at its regular meeting on October 18, 1955, received a written request from the Trustees of Indiana University and the Indiana School of Religion, that the City of Bloomington, Indiana Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan and Zoning Map, be amended, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council by unanimous vote referred said request to the Plan Commission of the City of Bloomington, in writing, directing said Commission to prepare an amendment to the said Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan and Map, and submit the same to public hearing, and

WHEREAS, said Commission prepared such an amendment and pursuant to notice, submitted the same to public hearing, as provided in Chapter 174 of the Acts of 1947, as directed by the Council, and

WHEREAS, the said Commission has recommended to the Council the enactment of this Ordinance.

> NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

Section 1. That Title V Section 117 A2 (t) be amended to read as follows: "trade, business or private school or school of religion".

Section 2. That Lots No. 12 to 22 inclusive in Highland Homes Sub-division of the West half of Section 34 in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be re-zoned on the Master Plan and Zoning Map of said City, from R-1 to B-2 classification.

Section 3. Nothing in this Ordinance shall be construed to change the provision of any other section of the Zoning Ordinances of Bloomington, Indiana, nor any other Ordinances of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor and publication as required by law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 15day of November, 1955.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, City Clerk Treasurer, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 15day of November, 1955, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 15 day of November, 1955, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor

Attest:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer